MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Chapter 121.

An Act to amend Chapter four hundred twelve of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, regulating Fishing in Swift River in the Counties of Oxford and Franklin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter four hundred twelve of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended as follows: By inserting the words 'including Swift river pond' between the word "Franklin" and the word "except" in the fifth line of section one, and also by striking out the words "Wednesday and Friday" in the seventh line of said section one, and inserting the words 'Monday and Tuesday' in place thereof, and also by striking out the tenth, eleventh. twelfth, thirteenth and fourteenth lines of said section, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

section 1, chapter 412, special laws, 1907,

'Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch, or kill any kind of fish at any time in Swift river, so called, or in any of the streams, tributary thereto, situated in Rumford, river pon regulated. Mexico, Roxbury, Byron and plantations D and E, in the counties of Oxford and Franklin, including Swift river pond, except that it shall be lawful to fish in accordance with the general law of the state in the river itself and in any of its tributaries on Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday of each week during the months of May, June and July of each year. And no person shall catch, take or kill over thirty-five fish of lawful size in any one day from any or all of these waters, under a penalty of one dollar for each and every fish caught or killed in excess of said thirty-five.'

Swift river and Swift

Section 2. In all prosecutions under this chapter, municipal and police courts and trial justices, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts.

Approved March 12, 1909.

Chapter 122.

An Act to provide for a close time on Wild Animals and Birds on Kineo Point, so called, Moosehead Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill any wild animal or bird on Kineo Point, so called, and for the purposes of this act Kineo Point shall be construed to mean all the lands lying south of the top of Mount Kineo and extending to the pavilion at North

Close time for hunting on Kineo Point.

Снар. 123

Bay, so called. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of fifty dollars and costs for each offense.

Court juris-

Section 2. Municipal and police judges and trial justices in their respective counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts in all offenses arising under this act.

Approved March 12, 1909.

Chapter 123.

An Act to prohibit ice fishing in the Puffer Ponds, so called, in the town of Dexter, Penobscot county.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ice fishing in Puffer ponds, prohibited. Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time through the ice in the Puffer ponds, so called, in the town of Dexter, county of Penobscot, under the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

Court jurisdiction. Section 2. In all the prosecutions arising under this chapter, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts.

Approved March 12, 1909.

Chapter 124.

An Act to regulate Fishing in that portion of Rangeley Lake known as South Bog, in Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in portion of Rangeley Iake known as South Bog, regulated. Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in that portion of Rangeley lake known as South Bog, bounded by a line drawn from the South Rangeley wharf to Dixon wharf on South Bog Island, Rangeley lake and from that point to the wharf at Bungalow camp that it situated on the main land, except in the ordinary way of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing or by trolling.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

Court jurisdiction. Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this chapter, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts.

Approved March 12, 1909.